

March 8, 2010

TO:

All Interested Bidders

SUBJECT:

Invitation for Bid # 10-0642-DS

Oneco Terrace, Sunniland and Kirk Haven Water Phase 2

(Project No. 6025570 6.2)

ADDENDUM # 1

Bidders are hereby notified that this Addendum shall be acknowledged on pages <u>00300-1</u> of the Bid Form and made a part of the above named bidding and contract documents.

The following items are issued to add to, modify, and clarify the bid and contract documents. These items shall have the same force and effect as the original bidding and contract documents, and cost involved shall be included in the bid prices. Bids to be submitted on the specified bid date, shall conform to the additions and revisions listed herein.

Bidders, when the revised plans are available and ready to be issued by addendum, a new deadline for clarification date request will be provided. The deadline will be established to maintain fair treatment of all potential bidders, while maintaining the expedited nature of the Economic Stimulus that the contracting of this work may achieve.

The following answer to the question has been provided by Mr. Joseph M. Fusillo of Carollo Engineers

A public records request was made for the engineer's estimate for this project.

 Attached is a copy of the engineer's estimate letter (1) page dated November 23, 2009. It is important to note that Manatee County Government is currently receiving competitive bids which are up to 50% lower than engineer's estimates.

Finance Management Department

Mailing Address: Purchasing Division: 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Suite 803, Bradenton, FL 34205

PHONE: 941-708-7528 * FAX: 941-708-7544

www.mymanatee.org

Page 2
March 8, 2010
Invitation for Bid # 10-0642-DS
Oneco Terrace, Sunniland and Kirk Haven Water Phase 2
(Project No. 6025570 6.2)
ADDENDUM # 1

- Clarify the project number for IFB # 10-0642-DS:
 The correct project number for IFB# 10-0642-DS is (6025570 6.2)
- Additional language to be added to section A.18 page 0010-7. Section to read as attached. Updated page supersedes previously issued page and must be adhered to.
- 4. Corrected: The Bid Opening date and time has been revised as noted below. The location remains the same.

FROM: 3/12/2010 at 3:00 PM

TO: Bid Opening will be scheduled with the issuance of the next addendum.

If you have submitted a bid prior to receiving this addendum, you may request <u>in writing</u> that your original, sealed bid be returned to your firm. All sealed bids received will be opened on the date stated.

END OF ADDENDUM #1

The deadline for submitting sealed Bids at the Manatee County Purchasing Division, 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Suite 803, Bradenton, Florida 34205 is postponed.

Sincerely,

R. G. "Rob" Cuthbert, CPM, CPPO

Purchasing Official

/ds

Attachments

Finance Management Department

Mailing Address: Purchasing Division: 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Suite 803, Bradenton, FL 34205

PHONE: 941-708-7528 * FAX: 941-708-7544

www.mymanatee.org



November 23, 2009 7880D.10

Subject:

Oneco Terrace Waterline Replacement Phase 2

To All Bidders:

The Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost for the Phase 2 Oneco Terrace Waterline Replacement Project is \$803,413 (Eight Hundred Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen Dollars).

This opinion of cost was determined as of November 23, 2009. The opinion of cost is based on the original plans and specifications issued October 2009. Changes to specifications or plans subsequent to the original documents by addenda to this bid may not be accounted for in this opinion of cost.

Sincerely,

CAROLLO ENGINEERS, P.C.

Joseph M. Fusillo

Engineer

JMF:maw

CC:

Michael O'Reilly, Project Manager

Project File

Enclosure

BID FORM SECTION 00300 ADDENDUM #1

For: Oneco Terrace, Sunniland and Kirkhaven Water Phase 2

TOT. Offices	Terrace, Summand and Kirkhaven Water Fliase 2
	TOTAL BID PRICE "A": \$
	Based on a Completion Time of 170 calendar days
	TOTAL BID PRICE "B": \$
	Based on a Completion Time of 140 calendar days
	or Completion of the Work shall be considered. Each bid for completion by

the specified stated time shall be offered as a separate "Total Bid Price". The County has the sole authority to select the bid based on the Completion Time which is the best interest of the County. Only one award shall be made.

We, the undersigned, hereby declare that we have carefully reviewed the bid documents, and with full knowledge and understanding of the aforementioned herewith submit this bid, meeting each and every specification, term, and condition contained in the Invitation for Bids.

We understand that the bid technical specifications, terms, and conditions in their entirety shall be made a part of any agreement or contract between Manatee County and the successful bidder. Failure to comply shall result in contract default, whereupon, the defaulting contractor shall be required to pay for any and all re-procurement costs, damages, and attorney fees as incurred by the County.

Communications concerning this Bid shall be addressed as follows:				
Person's Name:				
Address:Pho				
Date:FL Contracto				
Bidder is a WBE/MBE Vendor?	Certification			
COMPANY'S NAME:				
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S):				
Name and Tile of Above Signer(s)				
CO. MAILING ADDRESS:				
STATE OF INCORPORATION				
TELEPHONE: ()	FAX: ()			
Email address:				
Acknowledge Addendum No Dated:	Acknowledge Addendum No	Dated		
Acknowledge Addendum No. Dated: Dated: Dated:	Acknowledge Addendum No Acknowledge Addendum No	Dated: Dated		
S:\\FB#10-0642-DS Oneco Terrace, Sunniland and Kirk Haven Water-Phase II				

A.16 COLLUSION (Continued)

of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to their own organization, that in connection with this bid:

- any prices and/or cost data submitted have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices and/or cost data, with any other bidder or with any competitor;
- any prices and/or cost data quoted for this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder, prior to the scheduled opening, directly or indirectly to any other bidder or to any competitor;
- no attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person or firm to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition;
- d. the only person or persons interested in this bid, principal or principals is/are named therein and that no person other than therein mentioned has any interest in this bid or in the contract to be entered into; and
- e. no person or agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding or a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee excepting bona fide employees or established commercial agencies maintained by bidder for purpose of doing business.

A.17 CODE OF ETHICS

With respect to this bid, if any bidder violates or is a party to a violation of the Code of Ethics of Manatee County per Manatee County Purchasing Code Ordinance 08-43, Article 3, Ethics in Public Contracting, and/or the State of Florida per Florida Statutes, Chapter 112, Part III, Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees, such bidder may be disqualified from performing the work described in this bid or from furnishing the goods or services for which the bid is submitted and shall be further disqualified from submitting any future bids for work or for goods or services for Manatee County. The County anticipates that all statements made and materials submitted in a bid will be truthful. If a bidder is determined to be untruthful in its bid or any related presentation, such bidder may be disqualified from further consideration regarding this Invitation For Bid.

A.18 BID FORMS-----(Addendum # 1)

Bids must be submitted on attached County forms, although additional pages may be attached.- Bidders must fully complete all pages of the Bid Forms for both Bid A and Bid B. Bid Forms must be executed by an authorized signatory who has the legal authority to make the offer and bind the company. Bidders must fully comply with all bid specifications, terms and conditions. Failure to comply shall result in contract default, whereupon, the defaulting vendor shall be required to pay for any and all reprocurement costs, damages, and attorney fees as incurred by the County.